

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION—THIRD DEPARTMENT

-----X
:
:
NORSE ENERGY CORP. USA, : Case No. 2012-1015
:
:
 Petitioner-Plaintiff-Appellant. : Tompkins County
:
:
For a Judgment Pursuant to Articles 78 and 3001 of the :
Civil Practice Laws and Rules, :
:
 -against- :
:
TOWN OF DRYDEN and TOWN OF DRYDEN TOWN :
BOARD, :
:
 Respondents-Defendants-Respondents. :
:
 -and- :
:
DRYDEN RESOURCES AWARENESS COALITION, by :
its President, Marie McRae, :
:
 Proposed Intervenor-Cross-Appellant. :
:
:
:
:
-----X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SUPREME COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT NEW YORK’S OIL AND GAS LAW DOES NOT EXPRESSLY PREEMPT DRYDEN’S ZONING REGULATION	6
A. The Oil and Gas Law Expressly Preempts Dryden’s Zoning Regulation.	6
B. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With The Oil and Gas Law.....	10
II. THE SUPREME COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO INVALIDATE DRYDEN’S ZONING REGULATION UNDER PRINCIPLES OF IMPLIED PREEMPTION.	18
A. Dryden’s Regulation Is Invalid Under The Doctrine of Field Preemption.....	18
B. Dryden’s Regulation Is Invalid Under The Doctrine of Conflict Preemption.....	20
III. THE CONTINUED OPERATION OF DRYDEN’S ZONING REGULATION THREATENS THE EFFECTIVENESS OF OIL AND GAS DRILLING AND HYDRAULIC FRACTURING OUTSIDE OF DRYDEN.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anschutz Exploration Corp. v. Town of Dryden</i> , 35 Misc. 3d 450 (Sup. Ct., Tompkins County 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Application of Envirogas, Inc.</i> , 112 Misc. 2d 432 (Sup. Ct., Erie County), <i>aff'd</i> , 89 A.D.2d 1056 (4th Dept. 1982).....	8, 14
<i>Bd. Of County Comm'rs v. Bowen/Edwards Assocs., Inc.</i> , 830 P.2d 1045 (Colo. 1992).....	17
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Town of Red Hook</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 99 (1983).....	5, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Cooperstown Holstein Corp. v Town of Middlefield</i> , 35 Misc. 3d 767 (Sup. Ct., Otsego County 2012).....	23
<i>Frew Run Gravel Prods. v. Town of Carroll</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 126 (1987).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Gernatt Asphalt Prods. v. Town of Sardinia</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 668 (1996).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Huntley & Huntley, Inc. v. Council of Oakmont</i> , 964 A.2d 855 (Pa. 2009).....	17
<i>Inter-Lakes Health, Inc. v. Town of Ticonderoga</i> , 13 A.D.3d 846 (3d Dept. 2004).....	20, 21
<i>Jeffrey v. Ryan</i> , 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4684 (Sup. Ct., Broome County Oct. 2, 2012, No. CA2012-001254).....	23
<i>Jewish Home & Infirmary v. Comm'r of N.Y. State Dep't of Health</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 252 (1994).....	8, 12
<i>Kamhi v. Planning Bd.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 385 (1983).....	16
<i>Leader v. Maroney, Ponzini & Spencer</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 95 (2001).....	13
<i>Morales v Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	7

<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 211 (1987), <i>aff'd</i> 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	16, 18
<i>Northeast Natural Energy v. City of Morgantown</i> , No. 11-C-411 (Cir. Ct., Monongalia County W. Va. Aug. 12, 2011)	2, 18
<i>People v. De Jesus</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 465 (1981)	16, 19
<i>Robin v. Inc. Vil. of Hempstead</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 347 (1972)	16, 19
<i>State ex rel. Grupp v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 278 (2012)	7
<i>State v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 574 (2007)	7
<i>Vil. of Nyack v. Daytop Vil., Inc.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 500 (1991)	19
<i>Voss v. Lundvall Bros., Inc.</i> , 830 P.2d 1061 (Colo. 1992).....	17
<i>Wambat Realty Corp. v. New York</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 490 (1977)	5, 16

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

NY Const. art. IX, § 2(c).....	5, 15, 18
ECL § 23-0101	10, 19
ECL § 23-0101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
ECL § 23-0301	6, 9, 19
ECL § 23-0303(2)	64, 7, 8
ECL § 23-0305	6, 8, 17, 20
ECL § 23-0501	4, 6, 8, 19
ECL § 23-0503	6
ECL § 23-0701	6
ECL § 23-0901	6

ECL § 23-2701, *et seq.*10

ECL § 23-2703(2).....11, 12

ECL § 27-1107.....16

Mental Hygiene Law § 41.34.....16

Municipal Home Rule Law § 10(1)(ii).....15

6 NYCRR part 553.....5, 9, 22

6 NYCRR § 553.2.....20

6 NYCCR § 553.3.....9

6 NYCRR § 553.4.....9, 20, 21

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Challenges Facing Domestic Oil and Gas Development: Review of Bureau of Land Management/U.S. Forest Service Ban on Horizontal Drilling on Federal Lands: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Energy and Mineral Resources of the H. Comm. on Natural Resources and the Subcomm. on Conservation, Energy and Forestry of the H. Comm. on Agriculture, 112th Cong. (July 8, 2011).....3

Energy Policy Act of 2005: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy and Air Quality of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 109th Cong. (2005).....3

Pain at the Pump: Policies that Suppress Domestic Production of Oil and Gas: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform, 112th Cong. (May 24, 2011).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Chem. Council, *Shale Gas and New Petrochemicals Investment: Benefits for the Economy, Jobs, and U.S. Manufacturing* (March 2011), available at <http://www.americanchemistry.com/ACC-Shale-Report>24

API, *The Facts about Hydraulic Fracturing and Seismic Activity*, http://www.api.org/~media/Files/Policy/Hydraulic_Fracturing/Facts-HF-and-Seismic-Activity.ashx3

API, *Practices for Mitigating Surface Impacts Associated With Hydraulic Fracturing* (1st ed. Jan. 2011), available at http://www.api.org/~media/Files/Policy/Exploration/HF3_e7.ashx10

API, *Shale Answers* (June 2012), available at http://www.api.org/~media/Files/Policy/Hydraulic_Fracturing/Hydraulic_Fracturing_Brochure_June2012.ashx23, 24

API Recommended Practice 51R, *Environmental Protection for Onshore Oil and Gas Production Operations and Lease* (1st ed. July 2009), available at http://www.api.org/~media/Files/Policy/Exploration/API_RP_51R.ashx10

Joseph De Avila, “Fracking” Goes Local, Wall St. J., Aug. 29, 201223

EnergyFromShale.org, *How Fracking Works* (2012), <http://www.energyfromshale.org/what-is-fracking>3

Energy in Depth, *EPA’s Lisa Jackson on Safe Hydraulic Fracturing* (Apr. 30, 2012), http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_tBUTHB_7Cs&feature=youtu.be.....3

N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation, *Marcellus Shale* (2012), <http://www.dec.ny.gov/energy/46288.html>3

N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation, *Proposed Express Terms 6 NYCRR Parts 550 through 556 and 560*, <http://www.dec.ny.gov/regulations/77401.html>.....9

N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation, *Revised Draft Supplemental Generic Environmental Impact Statement On The Oil, Gas and Solution Mining Regulatory Program*, Executive Summary, (Sept. 2011) available at <http://www.dec.ny.gov/data/dmn/rdsgeisfull0911.pdf>24
